
From: Christine Massey
Sent: February 22, 2021 6:00 PM 
To: City Clerks Office <City.ClerksOffice@brampton.ca>; clerk@toronto.ca; clerks@peterborough.ca; 
ZZG-RegionalClerk <zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn 
<kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca> 
Subject: Fwd: Statement On Virus Isolation 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

Dear Clerks, 

I request that the email below be added to your Councils' next agenda, with live links. 

Thank you and best wishes, 
Christine 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Christine Massey 
Date: Mon, Feb 22, 2021 at 5:52 PM 
Subject: Statement On Virus Isolation 
To: <Nando.Iannicca@peelregion.ca>, <annette.groves@caledon.ca>, Crombie, Bonnie 
<bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>, Carolyn Parrish <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>, Chris Fonseca 
<chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>, <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>, George Carlson 
<george.carlson@mississauga.ca>, Gurpreet - Councillor Dhillon <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>, 

>, Jennifer Innis <Jennifer.Innis@caledon.ca>, Johanna Downey 
<johanna.downey@caledon.ca>, John Kovac <John.Kovac@mississauga.ca>, Karen Ras 
<karen.ras@mississauga.ca>, Medeiros, Martin - Councillor <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, Matt 
Mahoney <Matt.Mahoney@mississauga.ca>, Palleschi, Michael - Councillor 
<michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>, Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>, Saito, Pat 
<pat.saito@mississauga.ca>, Pat Fortini Councillor <pat.fortini@brampton.ca>, Brown, Patrick - Mayor 
<Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, <paul.vicente@brampton.ca>, Starr, Ron <ron.starr@mississauga.ca>, 
<rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>, McFadden, Sue 
<sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>, Mayor Allan Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>, Premier of Ontario | 
Première ministre de l’Ontario <premier@ontario.ca>, doug.whillans <doug.whillans@brampton.ca>, 
Bowman, Jeff - Councillor <jeff.bowman@brampton.ca>, <charmaine.williams@brampton.ca>, 
<harkirat.singh@brampton.ca>, gurpeet.dhillon <gurpeet.dhillon@brampton.ca>, 
<22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, <21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, Enforcement 
<enforcement@brampton.ca>, ZZG-RegionalClerk <ZZG-Regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>, Lockyer, Kathryn 
<Kathryn.Lockyer@peelregion.ca>, <dvassiliadis@peterborough.ca>, <kakapo@peterborough.ca>, Dean 
Pappas <dpappas@peterborough.ca>, <gbaldwin@peterborough.ca>, <kriel@peterborough.ca>, 
<dtherrien@peterborough.ca>, <lparnell@peterborough.ca>, <kzippel@peterborough.ca>, 
<hclarke@peterborough.ca>, <councillor_ainslie@toronto.ca>, <councillor_holyday@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_grimes@toronto.ca>, Councillor Perks <councillor_perks@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_nunziata@toronto.ca>, <councillor_pasternak@toronto.ca>, Anthony Perruzza 

February 22, 2021
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<councillor_perruzza@toronto.ca>, <councillor_colle8@toronto.ca>, <councillor_bailao@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_cressy@toronto.ca>, <councillor_layton@toronto.ca>, <councillor_matlow@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_wongtam@toronto.ca>, <councillor_fletcher@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_robinson@toronto.ca>, <councillor_minnan-wong@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_carroll@toronto.ca>, <councillor_bradford@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_crawford@toronto.ca>, <councillor_thompson@toronto.ca>, 
<councillor_karygiannis@toronto.ca>, <councillor_lai@toronto.ca>, <councillor_mckelvie@toronto.ca>, 
Mayor Bryan Paterson <mayor@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Gary Oosterhof 
<goosterhof@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Simon Chapelle <schapelle@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor 
Lisa Osanic <losanic@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Wayne Hill <whill@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor 
Bridget Doherty <bdoherty@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Robert Kiley <rkiley@cityofkingston.ca>, 
Councillor Mary Rita Holland <mrholland@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Jeff McLaren 
<jmclaren@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Jim Neill <jneill@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Peter Stroud 
<pstroud@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor Rob Hutchison <rhutchison@cityofkingston.ca>, Councillor 
Ryan Boehme <RNBoehme@cityofkingston.ca>, Bryson, Peter <Peter.Bryson@brampton.ca>, 
<clerk@toronto.ca>, City Clerks Office <City.ClerksOffice@brampton.ca>, Rima <RBerns-McGown-
QP@ndp.on.ca>, Prime Minister/Premier ministre <pm@pm.gc.ca> 
 

Dear Mayors and Councillors, etc.  
 
 
Be advised of the following: 

Statement On Virus Isolation (SOVI) 

by Dr. Andrew Kaufman, Dr. Thomas Cowan and Sally Fallon Morell, MA have released the following: 
https://andrewkaufmanmd.com/sovi/ 
 
 

Isolation: The action of isolating; the fact or condition of being isolated or standing alone; separation 
from other things or persons; solitariness.  

- Oxford English Dictionary  

 

The controversy over whether the SARS-CoV-2 virus has ever been isolated or purified continues. 
However, using the above definition, common sense, the laws of logic and the dictates of science, any 
unbiased person must come to the conclusion that the SARS-CoV-2 virus has never been isolated or 
purified. As a result, no confirmation of the virus’ existence can be found. The logical, common sense, 
and scientific consequences of this fact are: 

• the structure and composition of something not shown to exist can’t be known, including the 
presence, structure, and function of any hypothetical spike or other proteins; 

• the genetic sequence of something that has never been found can’t be known; 
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• “variants” of something that hasn’t been shown to exist can’t be known; 
• it’s impossible to demonstrate that SARS-CoV-2 causes a disease called Covid-19. 

In as concise terms as possible, here’s the proper way to isolate, characterize and demonstrate a new 
virus. First, one takes samples (blood, sputum, secretions) from many people (e.g. 500) with symptoms 
which are unique and specific enough to characterize an illness. Without mixing these samples with ANY 
tissue or products that also contain genetic material, the virologist macerates, filters and 
ultracentrifuges i.e. purifies the specimen. This common virology technique, done for decades to isolate 
bacteriophages1 and so-called giant viruses in every virology lab, then allows the virologist to 
demonstrate with electron microscopy thousands of identically sized and shaped particles. These 
particles are the isolated and purified virus. 

These identical particles are then checked for uniformity by physical and/or microscopic techniques. 
Once the purity is determined, the particles may be further characterized. This would include examining 
the structure, morphology, and chemical composition of the particles. Next, their genetic makeup is 
characterized by extracting the genetic material directly from the purified particles and using genetic-
sequencing techniques, such as Sanger sequencing, that have also been around for decades. Then one 
does an analysis to confirm that these uniform particles are exogenous (outside) in origin as a virus is 
conceptualized to be, and not the normal breakdown products of dead and dying tissues.2 (As of May 
2020, we know that virologists have no way to determine whether the particles they’re seeing are 
viruses or just normal break-down products of dead and dying tissues.)3 

1 Isolation, characterization and analysis of bacteriophages from the haloalkaline lake Elmenteita, 
KenyaJuliah Khayeli Akhwale et al, PLOS One, Published: April 25, 2019. 
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0215734 — accessed 2/15/21 
2 “Extracellular Vesicles Derived From Apoptotic Cells: An Essential Link Between Death and 
Regeneration,” Maojiao Li1 et al, Frontiers in Cell and Developmental Biology, 2020 October 2. 
https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fcell.2020.573511/full — accessed 2/15/21 
3 “The Role of Extraellular Vesicles as Allies of HIV, HCV and SARS Viruses,” Flavia Giannessi, et al, 
Viruses, 2020 May 

If we have come this far then we have fully isolated, characterized, and genetically sequenced an 
exogenous virus particle. However, we still have to show it is causally related to a disease. This is carried 
out by exposing a group of healthy subjects (animals are usually used) to this isolated, purified virus in 
the manner in which the disease is thought to be transmitted. If the animals get sick with the same 
disease, as confirmed by clinical and autopsy findings, one has now shown that the virus actually causes 
a disease. This demonstrates infectivity and transmission of an infectious agent. 

None of these steps has even been attempted with the SARS-CoV-2 virus, nor have all these steps been 
successfully performed for any so-called pathogenic virus. Our research indicates that a single study 
showing these steps does not exist in the medical literature. 

Instead, since 1954, virologists have taken unpurified samples from a relatively few people, often less 
than ten, with a similar disease. They then minimally process this sample and inoculate this unpurified 
sample onto tissue culture containing usually four to six other types of material — all of which contain 
identical genetic material as to what is called a “virus.” The tissue culture is starved and poisoned and 
naturally disintegrates into many types of particles, some of which contain genetic material. Against all 
common sense, logic, use of the English language and scientific integrity, this process is called “virus 
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isolation.” This brew containing fragments of genetic material from many sources is then subjected to 
genetic analysis, which then creates in a computer-simulation process the alleged sequence of the 
alleged virus, a so called in silico genome. At no time is an actual virus confirmed by electron 
microscopy. At no time is a genome extracted and sequenced from an actual virus. This is scientific 
fraud. 

The observation that the unpurified specimen — inoculated onto tissue culture along with toxic 
antibiotics, bovine fetal tissue, amniotic fluid and other tissues — destroys the kidney tissue onto which 
it is inoculated is given as evidence of the virus’ existence and pathogenicity. This is scientific fraud. 

From now on, when anyone gives you a paper that suggests the SARS-CoV-2 virus has been isolated, 
please check the methods sections. If the researchers used Vero cells or any other culture method, you 
know that their process was not isolation. You will hear the following excuses for why actual isolation 
isn’t done: 

1. There were not enough virus particles found in samples from patients to analyze. 
2. Viruses are intracellular parasites; they can’t be found outside the cell in this manner. 

If No. 1 is correct, and we can’t find the virus in the sputum of sick people, then on what evidence do we 
think the virus is dangerous or even lethal? If No. 2 is correct, then how is the virus spread from person 
to person? We are told it emerges from the cell to infect others. Then why isn’t it possible to find it? 

Finally, questioning these virology techniques and conclusions is not some distraction or divisive issue. 
Shining the light on this truth is essential to stop this terrible fraud that humanity is confronting. For, as 
we now know, if the virus has never been isolated, sequenced or shown to cause illness, if the virus is 
imaginary, then why are we wearing masks, social distancing and putting the whole world into prison? 

Finally, if pathogenic viruses don’t exist, then what is going into those injectable devices erroneously 
called “vaccines,” and what is their purpose? This scientific question is the most urgent and relevant one 
of our time. 

We are correct. The SARS-CoV2 virus does not exist. 

 

Sally Fallon Morell, MA 

 

Dr. Thomas Cowan, MD 
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Dr. Andrew Kaufman, MD 

DOWNLOAD SOVI PDF DOCUMENT 

HELP SPREAD THE NEWS AND SHOW YOUR SUPPORT! 

Download and share the SOVI PDF – or simply share this page link/URL with others. And please fill out 
the brief form below to add your voice to the Roster of Support of people from all around the world who 
have grown tired of their intelligence being insulted, and who now insist on the Truth based on Real 
Medical Science. 

My personal note re: the excuse that "There were not enough virus particles found in samples from 
patients to analyze".   
Such a claim is fraudulent because without isolation having been performed, by anyone, anywhere on 
the planet, ever, and the phantom "virus" not even proven to exist, it is impossible for anyone to have 
ever measured the quantity or concentration of "it" in any patient sample.  It is also absurd given the 
theory that the phantom "virus" has already been amplified/replicated/grown in the body of its human 
victim to the point of causing illness or death.  

Best wishes, 
Christine Massey M.Sc. 
Toronto, ON 
FOI responses from 49 institutions (including the CDC and 17 Canadian institutions) in 10 countries 
reveal that health/science institutions have no record of "SARS-COV-2" isolation/purification, by 
anyone, anywhere, ever, thus zero proof of its existence 
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-
no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/ 
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